the sale of the CGU in an arm's-length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

222 Direct Line Group Annual Report and Accounts 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

223www.directlinegroup.co.uk

Strategic report Governance Financial statements

The recoverable amounts of all CGUs were based on the value-in-use test, using the Group's strategic plan. The long-term
growth rates have been based on gross domestic product rates adjusted for inflation. The risk discount rates incorporate
observable market long-term government bond yields and average industry betas adjusted for an appropriate risk
premium based on independent analysis.

Sensitivity information is included to enhance user understanding of the influence of key assumptions. Following the
annual impairment review, no reasonable possible change in these key assumptions would have resulted in an
impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets.

Assumptions Sensitivity: impact on recoverable amount of a:

CGU

Terminal
growth rate

Pre-tax
discount rate

1% decrease in
terminal

growth rate

1% increase in
pre-tax

discount rate

1% decrease in
forecast pre-

tax profit¹

% % £m £m £m

Motor 1.5 11.4  (197.0)  (283.2)  (292.0)

Home 1.5 11.4  (33.6)  (48.7)  (53.1)

Rescue and other personal lines 1.5 11.4  (48.8)  (69.8)  (70.5)

Commercial 1.5 11.4  (65.5)  (94.4)  (99.7)

Note:

1. Reflects a 1% decrease in the profit for each year of the Group's strategic plan, which is five years.

18. Property, plant and equipment
Land and
buildings

Other
equipment Total

£m £m £m

Cost
At 1 January 2021  79.8  195.9  275.7

Additions  19.8  9.5  29.3

Disposals  —  (7.4)  (7.4)

Assets held for sale  (42.9)  (12.7)  (55.6)

At 31 December 2021  56.7  185.3  242.0

Additions  —  11.7  11.7
Disposals  —  (7.0)  (7.0)
Assets held for sale  (19.8)  (15.8)  (35.6)
At 31 December 2022  36.9  174.2  211.1
Accumulated depreciation and impairment
At 1 January 2021  7.5  122.1  129.6

Depreciation charge for the year  1.2  10.9  12.1

Disposals  —  (5.1)  (5.1)

Assets held for sale  (4.3)  (4.1)  (8.4)

At 31 December 2021  4.4  123.8  128.2

Depreciation charge for the year  0.8  11.6  12.4
Disposals  —  (5.5)  (5.5)
Assets held for sale  (0.6)  (7.1)  (7.7)
At 31 December 2022  4.6  122.8  127.4

Carrying amount
 At 31 December 2022  32.3  51.4  83.7
 At 31 December 2021  52.3  61.5  113.8

The Group is satisfied that the aggregate fair value of property, plant and equipment is not less than its carrying value.

www.directlinegroup.co.uk 223

224 Direct Line Group Annual Report and Accounts 2022

19. Right-of-use assets
Property Motor vehicles IT equipment Total

£m £m £m £m

Cost
At 1 January 2021  195.4  12.6  1.2  209.2

Additions  4.5  1.2  —  5.7

Modifications  27.8  —  —  27.8

Disposals  (111.1)  (2.9)  —  (114.0)

At 31 December 2021  116.6  10.9  1.2  128.7

Additions  4.4  2.4  —  6.8
Disposals  —  (3.7)  (1.2)  (4.9)
At 31 December 2022  121.0  9.6  —  130.6
Accumulated depreciation and impairment
 At 1 January 2021  63.6  7.1  0.7  71.4

Depreciation charge for the year  7.3  3.2  0.3  10.8

Disposals  (27.2)  (2.9)  —  (30.1)

Impairment losses  0.5  —  —  0.5

At 31 December 2021  44.2  7.4  1.0  52.6

Depreciation charge for the year  7.1  2.6  0.2  9.9
Disposals  —  (3.7)  (1.2)  (4.9)
At 31 December 2022  51.3  6.3  —  57.6

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2022  69.7  3.3  —  73.0
At 31 December 2021  72.4  3.5  0.2  76.1

20. Investment property

Retail
Retail

warehouse Supermarkets Office Industrials Hotels
Alternative

sector Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

At 1 January 2021  31.5  19.9  52.0  10.0  105.3  55.5  17.9  292.1

Fair value adjustments  (1.5)  2.7  4.9  (0.4)  28.9  2.9  0.3  37.8

Disposals  —  —  —  (9.6)  —  —  —  (9.6)

Transferred to assets held for
sale (note 30)  (3.4)  —  —  —  —  —  —  (3.4)

Capitalised expenditure  —  0.1  —  —  —  —  —  0.1

At 31 December 2021¹  26.6  22.7  56.9  —  134.2  58.4  18.2  317.0
Fair value adjustments  (1.6)  (1.6)  (5.8)  —  (22.3)  (8.1)  0.3  (39.1)
Capitalised expenditure  0.3  0.2  —  —  0.1  —  —  0.6
At 31 December 2022¹  25.3  21.3  51.1  —  112.0  50.3  18.5  278.5

Note:

1. The cost included in the carrying value at 31 December 2022 is £216.4 million (2021: £215.8 million).

The investment properties are measured at fair value derived from valuation work carried out at the balance sheet date by
independent property valuers.

The valuation conforms to international valuation standards. The fair value was determined using a methodology based on
recent market transactions for similar properties, which have been adjusted for the specific characteristics of each property
within the portfolio. This approach to valuation is consistent with the methodology used in the year ended 31 December

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

228 Direct Line Group Annual Report and Accounts 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

229www.directlinegroup.co.uk

Strategic report Governance Financial statements

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis has been calculated by valuing the pension scheme liabilities using the amended assumptions
shown in the table below and keeping the remaining assumptions the same as disclosed in the table above, except in the
case of the inflation sensitivity where other assumptions that depend on assumed inflation have also been amended
correspondingly. The pension cost has been determined allowing for the estimated impact on the scheme's assets.
Following the purchase of the insurance policy to cover the benefits of the defined benefit section members, the scheme’s
asset and liabilities move by the same amount in respect of these members. The selection of these movements to illustrate
the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to key assumptions should be viewed as illustrative, rather than providing a
view on the likely size of any change.

Impact on pension cost

Impact on present value
of defined benefit

scheme obligations

2022 2021 2022 2021

£m £m £m £m

Discount rate
1.0% increase in discount rate (2021: 0.25% increase in discount rate)  —  —  (7.3)  (4.8)

1.0% decrease in discount rate (2021: 0.25% decrease in discount rate)  —  0.2  8.7  4.8

Inflation rate
1.0% increase in inflation rate (2021: 0.25% increase in inflation rate)  —  —  2.8  2.4

1.0% decrease in inflation rate (2021: 0.25% decrease in inflation rate)  —  —  (2.6)  (2.4)

Life expectancy
1-year increase in life expectancy  —  0.1  2.6  3.0

1-year decrease in life expectancy  —  (0.1)  (2.6)  (3.0)

The most recent funding valuation of the Group's defined benefit scheme was carried out as at 1 October 2020. This
showed an excess of assets over liabilities. The Group agreed with the trustee to make contributions of up to £1.5 million
per annum in 2022, 2023 and 2024, in the event that a deficit subsequently emerges on the anniversary of the funding
valuation date.

At the date of signing these financial statements, no contributions are expected to be payable in 2023 (2022: £nil).

28. Financial investments
2022 2021

£m £m

AFS debt securities
Corporate  2,605.1  4,006.9

Supranational  25.2  14.0